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STAFF REPORT 

 

DATE: August 21, 2025 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM: Ray Heitner, Planner 

RE: Petition Number:       2025-31 

Applicant: Maria G. Lopez De Torres 

Status of Applicant: Owner 

Location: 2815 Ruth Fitzgerald Drive 

Request: A series of Variations to allow an attached carport  

 

 

Purpose 

The applicant is requesting the following variations to allow a carport at 2815 Ruth 

Fitzgerald Drive: 

 

• Variation to reduce the required side yard setback from 8 feet to 1.9 feet 

• Variation to reduce the required sum of side yard setback from 20 feet to 11.5 feet 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals makes the final decision on these variation requests. 

 

Site Specific Information 

The subject property is an 8,400 square-foot lot (70 feet by 120 feet) that contains a two-

story single-family residence that was built in 1998. The residence has a preexisting two-

car garage, and a 36.5 square-foot shed that is in the property’s rear yard. An asphalt 

driveway leads to both the garage and detached shed. The applicant has partially built a 

39.9-foot by 16-foot attached carport that is 12 feet tall along the north side of the main 

building. The carport covers the existing driveway that continues northward to the 

detached shed in the rear yard. The carport currently has a wooden frame in place, with 

concrete support footings along the north wall. The applicant wishes to match the colors 

and materials of the main building on the carport’s siding, which would be installed once 

a building permit for the carport is approved. A permit to construct the carport was applied 

for on January 17, 2025. Approval of the permit is contingent upon approval of the 

requested variations.  

 

Surrounding Zoning, Land Use and Character 

The property is located in the Mayfair neighborhood on the City’s Far West Side and is 

surrounded by other single-family residences with R-2 (single-family residential) zoning. 
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Applicable Regulations 

• Section 47-6.4 R-2 District Yard and Lot Requirements 

• Section 47-17.5 Garages and Carports 

• Section 47-19.8 Findings of Facts Supporting a Variation (refer to attachment) 

         

Discussion 

Approval of the requested variations would allow the owner to complete construction of 

the 39.9-foot by 16-foot carport. Section 47-17.5 of the City’s Zoning Ordinance requires 

carports that are within 60 feet of the front property line and not completely to the rear of 

the dwelling to be constructed as a part of the main building. The carport as currently 

designed does not meet the side yard setback requirement of 8 feet for attached roof 

structures. The carport’s north wall is 1.9 feet from the north side yard lot line. Detached 

garages and carports that are allowed to be located in a property’s rear yard must be at 

least 3 feet from the side yard lot line. This allows for adequate separation from the 

adjoining lot and for stormwater runoff to fall within the subject property. Staff has 

concerns about the proposed setback distance of 1.9 feet for these reasons. Staff would 

potentially be supportive of a 3-foot setback, should the applicant be willing to move the 

north wall back to a 3-foot setback distance from the north property line. The applicant 

has indicated a potential willingness to redesign the carport to this setback distance, if 

desired by the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

 

The R-2 zone also requires a sum of side yard setback distance of 20 feet. With the 

proposed carport addition, this distance would be reduced from 27.5 feet to 11.5 feet. The 

638-square foot carport would span the entire north side of the existing main building. 

The carport addition would still fall within the lot’s allowable ground coverage, which is a 

30%, with 27.8% of the ground covered by buildings or structures.  

 

The applicant has stated that the carport is needed for shade and for vehicle storage. The 

property contains a two-car garage and a large 30.5-foot by 38.2-foot driveway within the 

front yard, that extends further to the shed in the rear yard. Since most homes in the 

neighborhood have been built within the last 30 years, there are not many homes in the 

area with carports. Most homes in the surrounding area accommodate off-street parking 

with front-loaded garages or detached garages. The City’s Zoning Ordinance allows one 

detached garage or carport per property.  

 

The requested variations do not involve practical difficulties or impose exceptional 

hardship, as required to grant a variation by Section 47-19.8 in the City’s Zoning 

Ordinance. Staff believes the property will still yield a reasonable return on investment 

with the existing R-2 zoning property line setback requirements.  Staff finds no unique 

circumstances that result in a plight by the owner. While the variations, if granted, would 

likely not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, the carport, as designed, 
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would result in a large, out of scale addition to the existing home that would be markedly 

different from most homes in the neighborhood.  

 

Conditions  

None. 

 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

CRITERIA FOR VARIATIONS 

Section 47-19.8 of the Zoning Ordinance states: 
  
A variation shall not be granted in any case unless the Board shall find and clearly state in its 
record of the case that: 
 

 
 

Does the evidence 
presented sustain 

this criteria? 

 
Comments 

(1) Reasons sustaining the contention that strict 
enforcement of the Ordinance would involve 
practical difficulties or impose exceptional 
hardship were found as follows:  
(a) ____________________________________  
(b) ____________________________________  
(c) ____________________________________ 
(list of reasons) 

  

(2) Adequate evidence was submitted to establish 
practical difficulties or particular hardship so that, 
in the judgment of the Board, a variation is 
permitted because the evidence sustained the 
existence of each of the three following 
conditions: 
  

(a) The property in question cannot yield a 
reasonable return if permitted to be used 
only under the conditions allowed by the 
regulations in the particular district or 
zone. 
 

(b) The plight of the owner is due to unique 
circumstances.  
 

(c) The variation, if granted, will not alter the 
essential character of the locality. 

  

(3) A public hearing was held on such variation of 
which at least 15 days and not more than 30 days 
notice was published in the ___________________ 
(name of newspaper) on ___________________ 
(date). 

  

 











































2025-31

LANGSFO
RD

LN

WALTER ADAMIC LN

JO
E 

AD
LE

R
 D

R

PA
UL

 B
RI

ES
E 

CT

RUTH FITZGERALD DR

BILLIE LIMACHER LN

LE
KT

O
R
IC

H
 L

N

ST
O

N
EB

R
ID

G
E 

D
R

BENICH LN¯

R-B

R-5

R-4

R-3

R-2A

R-2

R-1B

R-1A

R-1

I-TC

I-TB

I-TA

I-T

I-2

I-1

B-3

B-2

B-1

Legend

= Property in Question
= 600' Public Notification
   Boundary



2025-31a

LANGSFO
RD

LN

WALTER ADAMIC LN

JO
E 

AD
LE

R
 D

R

PA
UL

 B
RI

ES
E 

CT

RUTH FITZGERALD DR

BILLIE LIMACHER LN

LE
KT

O
R
IC

H
 L

N

ST
O

N
EB

R
ID

G
E 

D
R

BENICH LN¯

= 600' Public Notification Boundary /
    Límite de notificación pública de 600 ft (180 m)

= Property in Question / Propiedad en cuestión

DIVISIÓN DE
PLANIFICACIÓN


	ZBA 2025-31 (2815 Ruth Fitzgerald Drive) Staff Report_v3
	Variation Criteria
	Petition 2815 Ruth Fitzgerald
	Ownership Disclosure 2815 Ruth Fitzgerald
	Plat of Survey 2815 Ruth Fitzgerald
	Permit 77219
	Screenshot 2025-08-14 152315
	Screenshot 2025-08-14 152510
	Screenshot 2025-08-14 152556
	Screenshot 2025-08-14 152640
	2025-31
	2025-31a



